

No. 02-1624

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT H. CHANIN *
JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
JASON WALTA
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

* Counsel of Record

December 19, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. IT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS TO PROVIDE FOR THE RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE BY WILLING STUDENTS AND TEACHERS.....	9
II. THE PRESENT CASE DOES NOT PRESENT—AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DECIDE—WHETHER PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS MAY BE FORCED TO LEAD OR RECITE THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	18
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	18
<i>Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ...	8, 20
<i>Boring v. Buncombe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>).....	21
<i>California Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Cockrel v. Shelby County Sch. Dist.</i> , 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Edward v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Edwards v. California Univ. of Pa.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	16
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	22
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) ..	8, 21
<i>Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 890 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	4, 9, 16, 18, 19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4, 18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 15, 16, 19
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	15
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Palmer v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 603 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1979).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 503 (1968)	22
<i>Russo v. Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 469 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	19
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	10, 17
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	18
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8, 21
<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Silano v. Sag Harbor Union Free Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 42 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	17

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS

4 U.S.C. § 1	9
4 U.S.C. § 2	9
4 U.S.C. § 4	9, 10
4 U.S.C. § 6	9
4 U.S.C. § 7	9
4 U.S.C. § 9	9
31 U.S.C. § 5112	14
31 U.S.C. § 5114	14
36 U.S.C. § 301	14
36 U.S.C. § 302	14
Act of March 13, 1865, ch. 100 § 5, 13 Stat. 517, 518 ...	14
Calif. Const. pmbl.....	13
Cal. Educ. Code § 52720.....	3, 4, 9, 20
N.J. Const. of 1776, art. XVIII.....	12
N.C. Const. of 1776, Decl. of Rights, § XIX.....	12
Md. Const. pmbl.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1693, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954).....	10, 11, 12
S. Rep. No. 1287, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abraham Lincoln, <i>Selected Speeches and Writings of Abraham Lincoln</i> (Library of America ed. 1992)	13
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	15
George Washington, <i>Writings of George Washington</i> (Library of America ed. 1997)	14
